
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 25th July, 2017, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Barbara Blake (Chair), Eddie Griffith (Vice-Chair), 
Gina Adamou, Charles Adje, Patrick Berryman, Isidoros Diakides, Gail Engert, 
Adam Jogee, Toni Mallett, Reg Rice, Viv Ross and Raj Sahota 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members:  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(late items will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  
New items will be dealt with at item 12) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To consider and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2017.  
 

7. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/2017  (PAGES 9 - 24) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance to inform Members 
of the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal control and 
risk management operating throughout 2016/17 and present a summary of 
the audit work undertaken to formulate the opinion, including reliance placed 
on work by other bodies. 
 

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/2017  (PAGES 25 - 48) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance to inform the 
Corporate Committee of the statutory requirements to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) and provide a draft statement relating to the 
2016/17 financial year for review and approval. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17 - QUARTER 4  (PAGES 
49 - 82) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Corporate Governance to detail the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit in the quarter ending 31 March 2017 and focuses 
on progress on internal audit coverage relative to the approved internal audit 
plan, including the number of audit reports issued and finalised – work 
undertaken by the external provider (Mazars). 



 

 
10. COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE QUARTER 4  (PAGES 83 - 92) 

 
Report of the Assistant Director for Corporate Governance, detailing the work 
undertaken by the Counter-Fraud Team in the quarter ending 31 March 
2017 and focusing on details of pro-active and reactive investigative work 
undertaken relating to fraud and/or irregularities – work undertaken by the in-
house counter Fraud Team. 
 

11. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE  (PAGES 93 - 100) 
 
Report of BDO, the Council’s external auditors. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

13. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Thursday 21st September 2017 
 
 

 
Susan John, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2615 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: susan.john@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 17 July 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2017, 7.00  - 9.10 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Eddie Griffith (Vice-Chair), 
Charles Adje, Patrick Berryman, Isidoros Diakides, Joseph Ejiofor, 
Gail Engert and Reg Rice 
 
 
 
126. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 

 
127. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Adamou, Cllr S Mann, Cllr 
Peacock and Cllr Ross. Apologies for lateness had been received from Cllr Ejiofor.  
 

128. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

129. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

130. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no such items.  
 

131. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Committee held on 31 January 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

132. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - Q3  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Treasury Management update for 
quarter 3 from Thomas Skeen, Head of Pensions, which set out the general 
background and an update on the Council’s borrowing and investment positions. The 
Committee noted that all treasury management activity during the quarter had been in 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

line with the approved Treasury Management Strategy Statement and that, due to the 
maturity of existing loans, the Council’s borrowing had reduced by £9.7m between 
31/3/2016 and 31/12/2016, to £273.6m. 
 
The Committee asked whether the proposed transfer of assets to the Haringey 
Development Vehicle (HDV) would have an impact on the Council’s ability to borrow in 
future. The Chief Operating Officer confirmed that, as the assets to be transferred 
were land assets, this would have no impact on the Council’s borrowing ability. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) That the Committee note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during 
the nine months to 31st December 2016 and the performance achieved. 
 

ii) That the Committee note that all treasury activities were undertaken in line with 
the approved Treasury Management Strategy: in particular the prudential 
indicators with fixed limits as shown in appendix 1 of the report.  

 
 

133. HARINGEY COUNCIL SMOKING POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the report on the Haringey Council Smoking Policy, as 
presented by Deborah Millward, Healthy Public Policy Officer. Following a refresh of 
the Council’s existing policy, the Committee was asked to approve a number of 
changes, as set out in the report.  
 
The Committee expres
[...]
AL AUDIT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered the report on the draft internal audit plan for 2017/18 and 
internal audit strategy, as presented by Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management. The report set out the way in which the internal audit plan was devised, 
the internal audit strategy and the proposed audit plan.  
 
The Committee noted the days allocated for audit work on the HDV, and asked for 
more details on what this work would cover. It was reported that this would primarily 
be around the processes in place for managing the key risks that had been identified 
in relation to the HDV at this stage, but it was noted that there were further decisions 
to be taken around entering into the HDV and there would therefore be ongoing 

Page 3



 

monitoring of the key areas of risk to ensure that resources were allocated 
accordingly.  
 
The Committee asked why only one secondary school was listed on the plan for the 
coming year; it was reported that all schools were audited on the basis of a 3-4 year 
cycle rather than every school being audited each year, for example this year three 
secondary schools had been covered and the year before it had been two. In 
response to a question about the audit work planned for Osborne Grove, it was 
confirmed that this was specifically in relation to weaknesses identified by the recent 
CQC inspection in respect of financial and non-financial management arrangements – 
no issues had been identified in relation to the quality of care at the centre. The 
Committee asked where audits of 51ºN would be covered, and it was confirmed that 
this would be in the Homes for Haringey internal audit plan.  
 
The Committee asked about audit work on commercial buildings, and whether this 
was planned as an area to look at in the next year. It was confirmed that this was not 
an area planned for the coming year but had been undertaken as part of the 
Commercial Property internal audit undertaken either last year or the year befo
[...]
 function, who provided 
strategic support and advice to the Commissioners based in each of the service 
areas. The central procurement team worked with the service areas to develop their 
commissioning strategies from the outset, as this was felt to deliver better outcomes 
than waiting until services reached the point of entering the actual procurement 
process. Members welcomed this approach.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update be noted and that the Committee would continue to seek assurance 
from the service in respect of its progress.  
 

136. HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY: 2015-16 GRANT CLAIM - REPORT ON ACTIONS 
TAKEN FOLLOWING EXTERNAL AUDIT OF SUBSIDY CLAIM  
 
The Committee considered the report on the actions taken following the external audit 
of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Grant Claim for 2015-16, presented by Mark Rudd, 

Page 5



 

Assistant Director, Shared Services. It was noted that the Council should get an 
update on the final subsidy position at the end of April 2017; in response to a question 
from the Committee regarding this, it was clarified that the Council had been 
undertaking further testing of housing benefit claims subsequent to the work 
undertaken by external audit and would be providing further evidence in respect of the 
errors identified as part of this additional testing to the DWP, with the anticipation that 
this may reduce the impact on the amount of subsidy received by the Council. The 
Committee noted, however, that there was the risk that a greater number of errors 
may be identified as a result of the additional testing. The Committee asked to be 
informed of the final decision in respect of the level of subsidy to be received directly, 
rather than waiting to be reported to the next meeting and it was agreed that this 
would be done. 

Action: AD Shared Services / Head of Benefits 
 
The Committee noted the 6-9 month training period required for staff working in the 
benefits team, and asked whether there was a risk to the Counc
[...]
The Committee considered the regular progress update from the external auditors. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the report be noted.  
 

139. DELEGATED DECISIONS, SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS AND URGENT ACTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report on delegated decisions and significant actions 
taken since the previous meeting of the Committee.  
 
In relation to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement which was attached to the 
report, the Committee asked about the possibility of identifying opportunities for 
paying off higher-rate loans held by the Council. The Chief Operating Officer advised 
that monitoring was undertaken on a continual basis to identify any opportunity to pay 
off such debt, however the penalties for doing so were generally set at a level such as 

Page 7



 

to be prohibitive. It was confirmed that financial modelling was undertaken to identify 
any areas where the early repayment of debt may be financially beneficial to the 
Council. It was noted that the current maturity profile of the Council’s LOBO loans, and 
early repayment premium for each, was set out at appendix 3 to the Treasury 
Management report on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the report be noted.  
 

140. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

141. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
25 July 2017, 7pm. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10pm. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 8



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 25 July 2017 
 
Item number: 7 
 
Title: Annual Internal Audit Report 2016/17  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
   Tel:       020 8489 5973 

Email: anne.woods@haringey.gov.uk   
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Information 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 To inform Members of the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the system of 

internal control and risk management operating throughout 2016/17 and present 
a summary of the audit work undertaken to formulate the opinion, including 
reliance placed on work by other bodies. 

 
1.2 This report also fulfils the relevant statutory requirements of the 2013 UK Public 

Sector Internal audit Standards (PSIAS); the 2015 Local Government 
Transparency Code; and the Corporate Committee’s terms of reference. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 That the Corporate Committee notes the content of the Head of Audit and Risk 

Management’s annual audit report and assurance statement for 2016/17. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible reviewing the Annual Internal Audit 

Report as part of the required statutory processes.  
 

4.2 In order to facilitate this, reports are provided on a quarterly basis to the 
Corporate Committee on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service in 
completing the 2016/17 annual audit plan, together with reports on the 
responsive and pro-active fraud investigation work undertaken during the year.  

 
4.3 The report also supports the production of the Council’s statutory Annual 

Governance Statement. 
 
5. Alternative options considered 
5.1 Not applicable.  
 
6. Background information 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7

mailto:anne.woods@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 3  

6.1 One of the terms of reference for the Corporate Committee is ‘to consider the 
Head of Audit and Risk Management’s annual report and a summary of Internal 
Audit activity (actual and proposed) and the level of assurance it can provide 
about the Council’s corporate governance arrangements.’  

 
6.2  In addition, the mandatory PSIAS state:  

 The chief audit executive must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and 
report that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance 
s
[...]
le.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 The Corporate Committee review and approve the draft 2016/17 AGS. 
 
3.2 That the Corporate Committee notes the approval timescale and processes for 

the draft 2016/17 AGS. 
 
4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for approving the Council’s draft AGS 

as part of its Terms of Reference. In order to facilitate this, and provide 
information on its sources of assurance from across the Council, reports have 
been provided on a regular basis for the Corporate Committee, culminating in 
the production of the draft AGS.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
5.1 Not applicable.  
 
6. Background information 
6.1 The Council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 

publication with the Council’s annual accounts. The AGS comments on the 
Council’s governance framework as a whole. Corporate governance brings 
together an underlying set of legislative requirements, governance principles 
and management processes.  

Page 25 Agenda Item 8

mailto:anne.woods@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 3  

6.2 The preparation of an AGS is a statutory requirement of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. These regulations require local authorities to produce an 
annual statement, in accordance with ‘proper practice’.   

 
6.3 In order to comply with the statutory reporting deadlines, the AGS for 2016/17 

has to be approved by 31 July 2017. The Leader and Chief Executive will need 
to obtain sufficient assurance that responsibilities have been adopted at a 
corporate level and adequate processes exist and are effective before they sign 
the AGS. 

 
6.4 Prior to its final approval, the Council needs to demonstrate that the AGS has 

been reviewed and agreed by relevant senior managers across the authority 
and an appropriate member body. The Statutory Officers’ Group have reviewed 
a draft AGS and a copy of this is provided at Appendix A.  

 
6.5 The AGS has been produced in line with the revise
[...]
ed by: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Claire Kober   Zina Etheridge 

Leader of the Council   Interim Chief Executive 

 

 

Date: 
 

P
age 48



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 25 July 2017 
 
Item number: 9 
 
Title: Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17 – Quarter 4  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
   Tel:       020 8489 5973 

Email: anne.woods@haringey.gov.uk   
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Information 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 This report details the work undertaken by Internal Audit in the quarter ending 

31 March 2017 and focuses on progress on internal audit coverage relative to 
the approved internal audit plan, including the number of audit reports issued 
and finalised – work undertaken by the external provider (Mazars). 
 

1.2 The report also includes the advisory work undertaken in July 2017 as part of 
the 2017/18 audit plan for the Haringey Development Vehicle. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 The Corporate Committee is recommended to note the audit coverage and 

follow up work completed. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for monitoring the completion of the 

annual internal audit plan and the implementation of agreed recommendations 
as part of its Terms of Reference.  
 

4.2 In order to facilitate this, progress reports are provided on a quarterly basis for 
review and consideration by the Corporate Committee on the work undertaken 
by the Internal Audit Service in completing the annual audit plan. Where further 
action is required or recommended, this is highlighted with appropriate 
recommendations for the Corporate Committee.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
5.1 Not applicable.  
 
 
 
6. Background information 

Page 49 Agenda Item 9

mailto:anne.woods@haringey.gov.u
[...]
ry out 
company audit work.  

  

Page 82



 

Page 1 of 7  

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 25 July 2017 
 
Item number: 10 
 
Title: Counter Fraud Update Report 2016/17 – Quarter 4  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
   Tel:       020 8489 5973 

Email: anne.woods@haringey.gov.uk   
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Information 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 This report details the work undertaken by the Counter Fraud Team in the 

quarter ending 31 March 2017 and focuses on details of pro-active and reactive 
investigative work undertaken relating to fraud and/or irregularities – work 
undertaken by the in-house Fraud Team. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 The Corporate Committee is recommended to note the counter-fraud work 

completed in the quarter to 31 March 2017. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for monitoring the effectiveness of 

Council policies on Anti-Fraud and Corruption. In order to facilitate this, 
progress reports are provided on a quarterly basis for review and consideration 
by the Corporate Committee on the responsive and pro-active fraud 
investigation work.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
5.1 Not applicable.  
 
6. Background information 
6.1  The information in this report has been compiled from information held within 

Audit & Risk Management. 
 

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
7.1 The counter-fraud team makes a significant contribution through its pro-active 

work in ensuring the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control throughout 
the Council, which covers all key Priority areas.  

 
8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 

procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 

Page 83 Agenda Item 10

mailto:anne.woods@haringe
[...]
in accordance with the PSAA HBCOUNT 
arrangements by 30 November 2017. 

Samples to be selected and tested on 
receipt of draft 2016/17 claim and claim 
breakdowns.  

  

Housing Benefit Subsidy grant claim to be audited 
and submitted by 30 November 2017 deadline. 

TBC 

 

Grants report Summary of our certification work completed on 31 
March 2017 claims. 

To be drafted after certification work 
concluded. 

Grants Report 

The key findings from our work will be reported 
to the Corporate Committee. 

Deadline 

After 

completion of 

certification 

work 

  

 

G 

P
age 97



 

5 

 

AUDIT PROGRESS 2016/17 
AUDIT AREA SCOPE PROGRESS REPORTS / OUTPUTS RAG 

OBJECTIONS 

Income raised 

from parking 

charges on 

housing land 

Objection remains open from the 2014/15 accounts 
regarding the use of Penalty Charge Notice (PCNs) on 
housing land and the legality of this income. 

 

Work to be completed by Grant 
Thornton. 

Upon completion of the review, Grant Thornton to 
issue a statement of reasons and whether to 
exercise the use of auditor powers. 

TBC 

 

Legality of 

LOBOs 

Objection remains open from the 2015/16 accounts 
regarding the reasonableness of the decision to take 
borrowing through Lender Option Borrowing Option 
(LOBOs) in 2003 and 2004. 

 

Work complete and provisional view 
report to be drafted. 

Upon completion of the review, to issue a 
statement of reasons and whether to exercise the 
use of auditor powers. 

TBC 

 

REPORTING 

Audit 

certificate 

To certify the completion of the audit at the point 
that the auditor’s responsibilities in respect of the 
audit of the period covered by the certificate have 
been discharged.  

 

To be issued on completion of the audit 
of the financial statements and review 
of the arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

Audit certificate 

The audit certificate to close the audit for the 
year will be included in the auditor’s report. 

Subject to 

clearance of 

objections 

Annual audit 

letter 

Public-facing summary of audit work and key 
conclusions for the year. 

Annual audit letter to be drafted upon 
completion of audit work. 

Annual audit letter 

The key findings from our audit will reported in 
the annual audit letter. 

 

Deadline 

31 October 2017 

P
age 98



 

 
 

 

The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those 

we believe should be brought to the attention of the organisation. They do not 

purport to be a complete record of all matters arising. No responsibility to any 

third party is accepted. 

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 

2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a 

separate partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO 

Northern Ireland are both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial 

Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

Copyright ©2017 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk  

 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Annual Internal Audit Report 2016/2017
	7-Annual Internal Audit Report 2016-17 - Appendix A

	8 Annual Governance Statement 2016/2017
	8-Annual Governance Statement - draft - v7 17-07-17

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17 - Quarter 4
	9-Internal Audit Progress Report Qtr 4 2016-17 - Appendix A (Mazars)
	9-Internal Audit Progress Report Qtr 4 - Appendix B HDV advisory report

	10 Counter Fraud update Quarter 4
	10-Counter Fraudupdate report Qtr 4 2016-17 - Appendix A (in-house) draft

	11 External Audit Progress update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 25TH JULY, 2017, 7.00  - 9.15 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Eddie Griffith (Vice-Chair), 
Charles Adje, Isidoros Diakides, Gail Engert, Reg Rice and Viv Ross 
 
 
 
148. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

149. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Adamou, Cllr Berryman, Cllr 
Jogee, Cllr Sahota and Cllr Ozbek. 
 

150. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

151. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

152. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no such items. 
 

153. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Corporate Committee held on 21 March 2017 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

154. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/2017  
 
The Committee considered the report on the annual internal audit report 2016/17 as 
presented by Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management. The report gave an 
overview of the effectiveness of the internal audit function and details of the audit work 
undertaken in the previous year. The Committee were given an explanation of the 



 

various mandatory and statutory requirements for internal audit work and given 
assurance that these had been met by the council. 
 
The Committee noted that there was a total of 64 audits during the year and 
discussed the assurance level outcomes of these. Overall it was reported that the 
audit work found the control environment to be adequate and effective. However, the 
specific audits that received either a ‘limited’ or ‘no assurance’ rating highlighted key 
governance issues which as a result had been picked up in the annual governance 
statement that was due to be considered in item 8 of the agenda. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management confirmed that the 3 audits that received a ‘no assurance’ rating were in 
relation to schools. It was also confirmed that advisory work completed were on key 
financial systems so did not receive assurance ratings as these are tested on a 
continual basis. 
 
The Committee asked what was being done regarding schools as this was an area 
that was consistently being flagged as a concern. It was confirmed that more 
information was detailed within the governance statement as to how the schools risk 
issues on financial management is being addressed and that a report would be 
presented to the Committee at the September meeting. 
 
The Committee next went onto discuss the tenancy fraud outcomes of 2016/17 and it 
was reported that 48 properties where tenancy fraud had been identified last year had 
been recovered. In response to a question from the Committee regarding the area 
spread of recovered properties from 2014-2017 it was agreed that the Committee 
would be provided with a more detailed breakdown of the number of council properties 
within each ward according to size to give a more accurate picture of the fraud 
outcomes.  

Action: Homes for Haringey 
 

The Committee inquired about the fraud investigations related to Right to Buy. It was 
explained that there was an issue with sub letting as well as fraudulent declarations of 
earnings and benefits.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Corporate Committee noted the content of the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management’s annual audit report and assurance statement for 2016/17. 
 

155. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/2017  
 
The Committee considered the report on the annual governance statement 2016/17 
as presented by Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management. This involved a 
presentation highlighting the key aspects of good governance, the role of the 
Corporate Committee as well as 2016/17’s key governance issues and action 
planning. 
 



 

The Committee noted the information on how evidence was retrieved to support the 
governance principals, details of that evidence and where the gaps in compliance 
were. 
 
The Committee raised the following concerns: 

 The Councils disposal of assets. It was agreed that a statement be provided on 
this for the last 3 years.  

 Budget over and under spends. It was agreed that a statement giving more 
details on this governance issue be provided.  

 It was also agreed that a statement detailing 2016/17’s significant governance 
issues be included in the next committee papers. 

Action: Head of Audit & Risk Management 
 

The Committee questioned how Brexit may affect staffing at the Council. It was 
confirmed that work was currently being done to look at the equality data for the work 
force and more information would be published as part of the Councils pay policy by 
next March.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 The Corporate Committee reviewed and approved the draft 2016/17 AGS. 

 The Corporate Committee noted the approval timescale and processes for the 
draft 2016/17 AGS 

 
156. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17 - QUARTER 4  

 
The Committee considered the report on the internal audit progress of 2016/17 
quarter 4, as presented by Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management. The 
report detailed outcomes of the audit work approved for that quarter along with the 
advisory work undertaken for the Haringey Development Vehicle. 
 
In response to a concern raised by the Committee regarding the assessments carried 
out for Deprivation of Liberty, the Head of Audit & Risk Management explained that it 
was difficult to get suitably qualified assessors in place to do the assessments and 
due to there being a sizeable backlog and lack of efficient processes it was deemed 
appropriate to carry out an audit in this area. It was noted that as a result of this audit 
the backlog has been cleared and assessors are now being trained.  
 
The Committee also discussed the findings from the corporate risk audit on the ‘my 
conversation’ performance review process. In particular the non response of staff to 
repeated requests for information. The Chair agreed that this would be looked at and 
reported back to the Committee. 

Action: Head of Audit & Risk Management/Chair 
 

In the Committees consideration of the internal audit report on Haringey’s 
development vehicle it was confirmed that there was currently an interim team working 
on the project and that dedicated HDV email addresses would be used for the 
purpose of ensuring clarity of role and function. It was explained that this would be a 
similar relationship to that of Haringey and Homes for Haringey and would allow the 



 

council right of access to information relating governance arrangements. This would 
be part of the management agreements and contracts.  
 
BDO, the external auditors summarised the reason behind their completion of the 
audit work on the HDV. They advised the Committee that as a result of this audit they 
were content that sufficient work had been done around the due diligence of the 
finance and legal aspects of the project. It was agreed that the letter sent by BDO to 
the S151 officer would be shared with the Committee.  

Action: Deputy Chief Executive 
The Committee requested a copy of the QC’s advice received by the Cabinet. It was 
agreed that this request would be put forward to the Monitoring Officer. 

Action: Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

RESOLVED 
 
The Corporate Committee noted the audit coverage and follow up work completed. 
 

157. COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE QUARTER 4  
 
The Committee considered the Counter Fraud Update report 2016/17, quarter 4, as 
presented by Anne Woods, Head of Audit & Risk Management. 
 
The report detailed the tenancy and pro-active counter fraud from the last quarter. The 
Committee were also directed to appendix A which highlighted the disciplinary 
outcomes of the in house audit irregularities investigated.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Corporate Committee noted the counter-fraud work completed in the quarter to 31 
March 2017. 
 

158. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the regular progress update from the external auditors and 
were informed that work on the audit & financial statement was ongoing and would be 
presented at the next meeting. 
 
It was reported that following the housing benefit audit work conducted, which 
concluded that due to processing errors there would be a loss of up to £1.5m, a 
substantial amount of work has been done by the teams to improve this. As a result, 
the total loss had reduced to £350k. 
 
The Committee questioned why the work on income raised from parking charges and 
housing land was still ongoing and had not been completed. It was reported that this 
was to be completed by Grant Thornton but they had been unable to do this due to 
lack of information being provided to them by the Council.  
It was agreed that this issue should be raised with the appropriate service in order for 
this area of work to be completed. 

Action: Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 



 

In response to a question from the Committee regarding the outcome of the LOBOs 
audit work it was confirmed that BDO’s provisional view is that Haringey have the 
‘plain vanilla’ LOBO’s and the decision taken at the time was not unlawful. It was also 
confirmed that Haringey were in compliance with the regulations of 2003 and the 
decision taken was reasonable at that time. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the content of the report. 
 

159. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

160. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday 21st September 2017 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


